508538655 05/09/2024

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI217774

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Hans-Reiner FIGULLA	12/21/2006
Markus FERRARI	12/21/2006
Christoph DAMM	01/05/2007

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Company Name:	JEN. CARIOTEC GMBH
Street Address:	WILDENBRUCHSTR 15
City:	JENA
State/Country:	GERMANY
Postal Code:	07745

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	RE45790
Patent Number:	RE45962
Patent Number:	9044320
Patent Number:	8834561
Patent Number:	9402717
Patent Number:	9855142
Patent Number:	10363134

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 8582526503

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8582526502

Email: PatentDocket@eversheds-sutherland.us,tashajones@eversheds-sutherland.us

EVERSHEDS SUTHERLAND (US) LLP Correspondent Name:

12255 EL CAMINO REAL Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: Suite 100

Address Line 4: San Diego, CALIFORNIA 92130

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	93470-0001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Tasha Jones

**PATENT** REEL: 067358 FRAME: 0491 508538655

SIGNATURE:	Tasha Jones
DATE SIGNED:	05/09/2024
Total Attachments: 3	
COURCE - 8002521 HANS DEINED MARKIS DAMM to JEN CARIOTEC GMRH#page1 tif	

source=8092521\_HANS\_REINER\_MARKUS\_DAMM to JEN.CARIOTEC GMBH#page1.tif source=8092521\_HANS\_REINER\_MARKUS\_DAMM to JEN.CARIOTEC GMBH#page2.tif source=8092521\_HANS\_REINER\_MARKUS\_DAMM to JEN.CARIOTEC GMBH#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 067358 FRAME: 0492

PATENTS 108058-0002

#### ASSIGNMENT

Whemas We, Hans-Reiner Figulla, whose residence address is Ziegenhainer Str. 109b, 07749 Jena, Germany, Markus Ferrari, whose residence address is Barengassde 13, 07747 Jena, Germany, and Christoph Damm, whose residence address is Schnefferstrasse 6, 07743 Jena, Germany, have made certain inventions or discoveries (or both) set forth in an application for Lemers Patent of the United States of America entitled DEVICE FOR THE IMPLANTATION AND FIXATION OF PROSTHETIC VALVES, identified by Cesari and McKenna File No. 108058-0002, the specification of which was filed on October 30, 2006, and accorded Serial Number 11/589,570; and

Whereas JEN. cardiotec GmbH, whose address is Wildenbuchstrasse 15, 07745 Jens, Germany, and which, together with its successors and assigns, is hereinafter called "Assignee," is desirous of acquiring the title, rights, benefits, and privileges hereinafter recited;

Now, Therefore, for valuable consideration furnished by Assignee to us, receipt and sufficiency of which we hereby acknowledge, we hereby, without reservation:

- Assign, transfer, and convey to Assignee our entire right, title, and interest in and to said inventions and discoveries, said application for Letters Patent of the United States of America, any and all other applications for Letters Patent on said inventions and discoveries in whatsoever countries, including all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, continuation, in-part, and Convention applications based in whole or in part upon said inventions or discoveries, or upon said applications, and any and all Letters Patent, reissues, reexaminations, and extensions of Letters Patent granted for said inventions and discoveries or upon said applications, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or salse from said inventions, said discoveries, said applications, and said Letters Patent;
- 2. Authorize Assignee to file patent applications in any or all countries on any or all of said inventions and discoveries in our names or in the name of Assignee or otherwise as Assignee may deem advisable, under the International Convention or otherwise;
- 3. Authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and the empowered officials of all other governments to issue or transfer all said Latters Patent to Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title, and interest therein or otherwise as Assignee may direct;
- 4. Warrent that we have not knowingly conveyed to others any right in said inventions, discoveries, applications, or patents or any license to use the same or to make, use, or sell anything embodying or utilizing any of said inventions or discoveries; and that we have good right to assign the same to Assignee without encumbrance;
- 5. Blud our hairs, legal representatives and sasigns, as well as ourselves, to do, upon Assignce's request and at Assignce's expense, but without additional consideration to us or them, all acts reasonably serving to assure that the said inventions and discoveries, the said parant applications, and the said Letters Patent shall be held and enjoyed by Assignce as fully and entirely as the same could have been hald and enjoyed by us, our beits, legal representatives, and assigns if this assignment had not been made; and particularly to execute and deliver to Assignce all lawful application documents

**PATENT** 

REEL: 067358 FRAME: 0493;

PATENTS 108058-0002

#### None.

I hereby declare that all statements made herein of my own knowledge are true and that all statements made on information and belief are believed to be true; and further that these statements were made with the knowledge that willful false statements and the like so made are punishable by fine or imprisonment or both under Scotion 1001 of Title 18 of the United States Code and that such willful false statements may jeopardize the validity of the application or any patent issued thereon.

I hereby appoint all registered practicioners associated with Customer No. 24267, jointly, and each of them severally, my attorneys and attorney, with full power of substitution, dalegation and revocation, to prosecute this application, to make alterations and amendments therein, to receive the patent and to transact all business in the Patent and Trademark Office connected therewith. Please direct all telephone cults to John F. McKenna at (617) 951-2500. Please address all correspondence to John F. McKenna.

Hans Roiner Figulia

Residence:

Ziegenhainer Str. 109b

07749 Jena Germany

Citizenship

Germany

Post Office Address:

ukus Ferrari

same

Residence:

Barengassie 13 07747 Jena Geomany

Citizenship

Germany

Post Office Address:

same

PATENTS 1.08058-0002

Christoph Daman

Date

Residence:

Schnefferstrasse 6 07743 Janu

Genmany

Citizenship

German

Post Office Address:

- 3 -

PATENT REEL: 067358 FRAME: 0495)

**RECORDED: 05/02/2000**4